

Prospectus Supplement dated 28 August 2020 to the Prospectus dated 29 May 2020

Nestlé Holdings, Inc.

(incorporated in the State of Delaware with limited liability)

and

Nestlé Finance International Ltd.

(incorporated in Luxembourg with limited liability)

Debt Issuance Programme

Notes issued by Nestlé Finance International Ltd.
and by Nestlé Holdings, Inc. will be guaranteed by

Nestlé S.A.

(incorporated in Switzerland with limited liability)

This Prospectus Supplement (the “**Prospectus Supplement**”), to the Prospectus dated 29 May 2020 (the “**Prospectus**”), which comprises a base prospectus for the purposes of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 (the “**Prospectus Regulation**”) for each of Nestlé Holdings, Inc., a corporation with unlimited duration, incorporated and domiciled in Delaware, United States with its registered office at The Corporation Trust Company, Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, United States and registered under registration number 833330118 (“**NHI**” and the “**NHI Base Prospectus**”, respectively) and Nestlé Finance International Ltd., a public limited company (*société anonyme*) organised under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg with its registered office at 7, rue Nicolas Bové, L-1253 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg and registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies under number B-136737 (“**NFI**” and the “**NFI Base Prospectus**”, respectively, and NHI and NFI together, the “**Issuers**” and each an “**Issuer**”), constitutes a prospectus supplement for the purposes of Article 23(1) of the Prospectus Regulation in relation to NHI with respect to the NHI Base Prospectus and NFI with respect to the NFI Base Prospectus, and is prepared in connection with the Debt Issuance Programme (the “**Programme**”) established by the Issuers. The *Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier* (the “**CSSF**”), in its capacity as competent authority under the Luxembourg Act dated 16 July 2019 on prospectuses for securities, has approved this Prospectus Supplement.

The purpose of this Prospectus Supplement is to (i) incorporate by reference: (a) Nestlé S.A.’s, the ultimate parent company of the Issuers, Half-Year Report January-June 2020 into the Prospectus; (b) NHI’s Half-Yearly Financial Report for the six-month period ended 30 June 2020 into the NHI Base Prospectus; and (c) NFI’s Half-Yearly Financial Report for the six-month period ended 30 June 2020 into the NFI Base Prospectus; (ii) update each of Nestlé S.A.’s, NHI’s and NFI’s no significant change statement; and (iii) update and replace the disclosure with respect to certain financial performance measures.

This Prospectus Supplement is supplemental to, and should be read in conjunction with, the Prospectus issued by the Issuers or any Issuer and Nestlé S.A. Any statement contained in the Prospectus or in a document which is incorporated by reference in the Prospectus shall be deemed to be modified or superseded for the purpose of the Prospectus to the extent that a statement contained in any document which is subsequently incorporated by reference in the Prospectus by way of a supplement (including this Prospectus Supplement) prepared in accordance with Article 23(1) of the Prospectus Regulation modifies or supersedes such earlier statement (whether expressly, by implication or otherwise) and any statement so modified or superseded shall not, except as so modified or superseded, constitute a part of the Prospectus. Terms defined in the Prospectus have the same meaning when used in this Prospectus Supplement.

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between (a) any statement in this Prospectus Supplement or any statement incorporated by reference into the Prospectus by this Prospectus Supplement and (b) any other statement in or incorporated in the Prospectus, the statements in (a) will prevail.

Except as disclosed in this Prospectus Supplement there has been no significant new factor, material mistake or material inaccuracy relating to information included in the Prospectus which may affect the assessment of Notes issued under the Programme since the publication of the Prospectus.

This Prospectus Supplement, in respect of NHI and the NHI Base Prospectus, includes all information contained within this Prospectus Supplement together with all documents which are deemed to be incorporated by reference herein, except for any information relating to NFI and NFI's Half-Yearly Financial Report for the six-month period ended 30 June 2020 (including NFI's statement of no significant change).

This Prospectus Supplement, in respect of NFI and the NFI Base Prospectus, includes all information contained within this Prospectus Supplement together with all documents which are deemed to be incorporated by reference herein, except for any information relating to NHI or NHI and its subsidiaries and NHI's Half-Yearly Financial Report for the six-month period ended 30 June 2020 (including NHI's statement of no significant change).

Each Issuer accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Prospectus Supplement relating to its Base Prospectus as described above. Each Issuer confirms that the information contained in this Prospectus Supplement relating to its Base Prospectus is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, in accordance with the facts and makes no omission likely to affect its import.

Nestlé S.A. accepts responsibility only for the information contained in this Prospectus Supplement together with all documents incorporated by reference herein, insofar as such information relates to itself. Nestlé S.A. confirms that the information about itself contained in this Prospectus Supplement and in the documents which are deemed to be incorporated by reference herein is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, in accordance with the facts and makes no omission likely to affect its import.

No Dealer has separately verified the information contained in this Prospectus Supplement. Accordingly, no representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made and no responsibility or liability is accepted by any Dealer as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained or incorporated in this Prospectus Supplement.

None of the Prospectus, this Prospectus Supplement or any Final Terms constitutes an offer of, or an invitation by or on behalf of any of the Issuers, Nestlé S.A. or any Dealer to any person to subscribe for, or purchase, any Notes.

The distribution of the Prospectus, this Prospectus Supplement and any Final Terms and the offer or sale of Notes may be restricted by law in certain jurisdictions. Persons into whose possession the Prospectus, this Prospectus Supplement or any Final Terms come are required by the Issuers, Nestlé S.A. and the Dealers to inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. In particular, there are restrictions on the distribution of the Prospectus, this Prospectus Supplement, any Final Terms and other information in relation to the Issuers, Nestlé S.A. and the Notes, and the offer or sale of Notes in the United States, Australia, New Zealand, the People's Republic of China (which for the purposes of this Prospectus, excludes the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China, the Macao Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China and Taiwan), Hong Kong, Japan, Singapore, Switzerland and the European Economic Area (including the United Kingdom, Belgium, Luxembourg and the Netherlands). For a further description of these restrictions, see "*Subscription and Sale*" in the Prospectus. The Notes and the Guarantee have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and are subject to U.S. tax law requirements. Subject to certain exceptions, Notes may not be offered, sold or delivered within the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, U.S. persons, (see "*Subscription and Sale*" in the Prospectus).

Investors should be aware of their rights under the Prospectus Regulation. In accordance with Article 23(2) of the Prospectus Regulation, investors who have agreed to purchase or subscribe for securities before this Prospectus Supplement is published, and where such securities had not yet been delivered to the investors at the time when any significant new factor, material mistake or material inaccuracy addressed in this Prospectus Supplement arose or was noted, have the right, exercisable within two working days after the publication of this Prospectus Supplement to withdraw their acceptances. This right to withdraw will expire by close of business on 1 September 2020. Investors who wish to withdraw their acceptances should contact their broker.

This Prospectus Supplement and the documents incorporated by reference by virtue of this Prospectus Supplement have been filed with the CSSF and will be available on the website of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange, at www.bourse.lu.

NESTLÉ S.A. – HALF-YEAR REPORT JANUARY-JUNE 2020

On 30 July 2020, Nestlé S.A., the ultimate parent company of the Issuers, published its Half-Year Report January-June 2020 (the “**Nestlé S.A. Half-Year Report**”). By virtue of this Prospectus Supplement, the Nestlé S.A. Half-Year Report, excluding any information or statements included therein either expressly or implicitly that is or might be considered to be forward looking, such as and specifically excluding the statement on page 6 of such document with respect to the full-year underlying trading operating profit margin, which has previously been published or is provided simultaneously with this Prospectus Supplement and has been approved by each of the FCA and the CSSF or filed with it shall be deemed to be incorporated in, and to form part of, the Prospectus including:

Letter to our shareholders	Pages 1-6
Key figures (consolidated)	Pages 8-9
Consolidated income statement	Page 10
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	Page 11
Consolidated balance sheet	Pages 12-13
Consolidated cash flow statement	Page 14
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	Page 15
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	Pages 17-33
Principal exchange rates	Page 34
Shareholder information	Back cover page

A copy of the Nestlé S.A. Half-Year Report, which is incorporated herein by reference, is available at <https://www.nestle.com/sites/default/files/2020-07/2020-half-year-report-en.pdf>.

The condensed interim financial statements included in the Nestlé S.A. Half-Year Report are unaudited.

There has been no significant change in the financial performance or financial position of Nestlé S.A. and its consolidated subsidiaries (considered as a whole) since 30 June 2020, the date of the most recently published financial statements of Nestlé S.A.

The disclosure beginning at the third paragraph on page 70, and all of the disclosure on pages 71-77, of the Prospectus relating to financial performance measures is replaced by the following:

“Nestlé S.A.’s Annual Review of the Nestlé group of companies (“**Nestlé Group**”) for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 incorporated in, and forming part of, the Prospectus and the Nestlé S.A. Half-Year Report each contain certain financial performance measures, that are not defined by IFRS, that are used by Nestlé S.A. to assess

the financial and operational performance of the Nestlé Group. Nestlé S.A. believes that these non-IFRS financial performance measures provide useful information regarding the Nestlé Group's business, and Nestlé Group's management considers these measures when analysing Nestlé Group's financial and operating performance. However, these measures should not be considered indications of, or alternatives to, corresponding measures determined in accordance with IFRS. In addition, such measures may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Such measures are disclosed, explained and/or reconciled with Nestlé S.A.'s IFRS measures (Consolidated Financial Statements and/or Condensed Interim Financial Statements) as appropriate.

“Organic Growth” combines Real Internal Growth and Pricing and represents the growth of the business of Nestlé Group after removing the impact of acquisitions and divestitures and other changes in the Nestlé Group's scope of activity, and exchange rate movements. This provides a “like-for-like” comparison with the previous year, or previous first half-year in constant scope and constant currency, enabling a deeper understanding of the business dynamics which contributed to the Evolution of sales from one year to another or from one first half-year to another.

In order to limit the distorting effect of hyperinflation, pricing in excess of around 2 per cent. per month (the level at which hyperinflation generally occurs) are excluded from Organic Growth calculations in hyperinflationary economies, with a corresponding adjustment in changes in exchange rates. The exception to this is Venezuela, which the Nestlé Group excludes completely from Real Internal Growth, Pricing and Organic Growth to eliminate the volatility due to this extreme business environment.

For the purposes of calculating Organic Growth (a) the sales of an acquired business are excluded for the 12 months following the business combination, but incremental sales generated by post-acquisition expansion of the business are generally included; and (b) sales of a divested business are removed from comparatives for the 12 months prior to the divestiture. Supply agreements related to a divested business are included in acquisitions and divestitures during a transitory period. The pricing impact of changes in the way that a business is transacted in an entire country (for example, establishing a local operating company instead of exporting to a distributor, or vice versa) are included in acquisitions and divestitures, respectively.

The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates are calculated as the current year, or the current first half-year, sales' values converted at the current year's, or the current first half-year's, exchange rates, less the current year's, or the current first half-year's, sales converted at the prior year's, or the prior first half-year's, exchange rates, respectively.

“Real Internal Growth” represents the impact on sales of volume increases or decreases, weighted by the relative value per unit sold. It is calculated at the level of the individual product reference (stock-keeping unit) per distribution channel, by comparing the weighted sales (this year's, or this first half-year's, volumes valued at the prior year's, or at the prior first half-year's prices in local currency) to the prior year's sales, or the prior first half-year's sales, respectively. At the product level, it is therefore primarily driven by changes in volume, while when aggregated at Operating segments or Nestlé Group level, it embeds the impact of the evolution of the product mix.

Sales of newly launched products are included from the moment of launch which tends to increase the Real Internal Growth, while products which are discontinued have a negative impact on Real Internal Growth since the historical sales continue to be included in the prior year comparatives or the prior first half-year comparatives. This reflects in a balanced way the impacts of renovation and innovation and the impact on sales coming from ongoing product rationalisation efforts. In hyperinflationary economies, the sales of newly launched products are deflated to the price level of the prior year or the prior first half-year.

As Real Internal Growth is a component of Organic Growth, it excludes the impact of acquisitions and divestitures, and exchange rates.

“Pricing” is part of Organic Growth and represents the portion of sales growth caused by changes in prices over the period. It excludes the impact of Real Internal Growth, as well as the impact of acquisitions and divestitures, and exchange rates.

Analysing Pricing allows Nestlé Group’s management to assess the degree to which inflationary (but not hyperinflation, see Organic Growth above) or deflationary factors have contributed to sales evolution, and the degree to which cost changes have been passed to customers.

“**Evolution of sales**” Nestlé Group uses Organic Growth (including Real Internal Growth and Pricing), exchange rate impacts, and the effects of acquisitions and divestitures in order to understand the Evolution of sales from one year or first half-year to the prior year or prior first half-year (either the increase or the decrease in the current year’s, or the current first half-year’s, sales compared with the prior year’s, or prior first half-year’s sales, respectively, expressed as a percentage).

Total Nestlé Group	HY 2020	HY 2019	2019	2018
Sales (CHF in millions).....	41,152	45,456	92,568	91,439
Evolution of sales (as a percentage comparison to the prior year’s / first half-year’s sales).....	-9.5%	+3.5%	+1.2%	+2.1%

The reconciliation between Organic Growth (including Real Internal Growth and Pricing) to Evolution of sales is as follows:

	HY 2020 vs HY 2019	HY 2019 vs HY 2018	2019 vs 2018	2018 vs 2017
Total Nestlé Group	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
Real Internal Growth.....	+2.6	+2.6	+2.9	+2.5
Pricing.....	+0.2	+1.0	+0.6	+0.5
Organic Growth	+2.8	+3.6	+3.5	+3.0
Effect of exchange rates.....	-7.0	-1.2	-1.5	-1.6
Effect of acquisitions, divestitures and other changes in Nestlé Group scope of activity.....	-5.3	+1.1	-0.8	+0.7
Evolution of sales	-9.5	+3.5	+1.2	+2.1

“**Underlying Trading operating profit margin**” is when Underlying Trading operating profit is calculated as a percentage of sales. Underlying Trading operating profit is Trading operating profit before the impact of Other trading expenses and Other trading income (mainly restructuring costs, impairment of property, plant and equipment, and litigation and onerous contracts). See note 4, page 91 of the consolidated financial statements of the Nestlé Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 incorporated in, and forming part of, the Prospectus and/or Note 5, page 27 of the Nestlé S.A. Half-Year Report for more details of Other trading expenses and Other trading income.

The exclusion of these items allows tracking and better understanding and prediction of the results due to the day-to-day trading activities under the control of the operational management in the business units. It excludes the impacts of decisions (such as factory closures, disposal of a piece of real estate, or restructuring plans) made in conjunction with management, or litigation and disputes or events which distort the underlying performance due to their frequency or the unpredictability of the outcome.

The reconciliation of Underlying Trading operating profit to Trading operating profit is as follows:

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions, except for Underlying Trading operating profit margin)	HY 2020	HY 2019	2019	2018
Trading operating profit	6,970	7,058	13,674	13,789
Add:				
Other trading income	(73)	(89)	(163)	(37)
Other trading expenses	259	804	2,749	1,769
Underlying Trading operating profit	7,156	7,773	16,260	15,521
Sales	41,152	45,456	92,568	91,439
Underlying Trading operating profit margin	17.4%	17.1%	17.6%	17.0%

“**Trading operating profit margin**” is when Trading operating profit is calculated as a percentage of Sales. Trading operating profit is a sub-total in the Nestlé Group’s consolidated income statement, appearing above Operating profit. It excludes Other operating income and Other operating expenses. The items excluded from Trading operating profit represent the results of transactions and decisions taken at Nestlé Group level and are largely out of control of management of the operating segments (such as acquisitions, disposals or strategic alliances), or the impacts of events which are irregular in nature and difficult to predict (such as wars or natural disasters).

“**Profit margins in constant currency**” such as “Underlying trading operating profit margin in constant currency” and “Trading operating profit margin in constant currency” are calculated as the ratio between profits and Sales, adjusted to eliminate the impact of changes in exchange rates.

When comparing the year-on-year change or first half-year-on-first-half-year change in profit margins, it is useful to eliminate the impact of changes in exchange rates in order to isolate the results generated by business operations from the effect of translation of these results into Swiss francs. This is done by converting both Sales and profits of the current year or the current first half-year at the exchange rate of the prior year or the prior first half-year, respectively. The resulting profit margins can therefore be compared with the reported profit margins of the prior year or prior first half-year, respectively, to understand fundamental business trends.

The reconciliation of profit margins in constant currency is as follows:

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions, except for Underlying Trading operating profit margin and Trading operating profit margin)	HY 2020	HY 2019	2019	2018
Sales	41,152	45,456	92,568	91,439
Retranslation at prior year / first half-year rates.....	2,838	419	1,057	1,104
Sales in constant currency	43,990	45,875	93,625	92,543
Underlying Trading operating profit	7,156	7,773	16,260	15,521
Retranslation at prior year / first half-year rates.....	513	64	171	212
Underlying Trading operating profit in constant currency	7,669	7,837	16,431	15,733
Underlying Trading operating profit margin (as reported)	17.4%	17.1%	17.6%	17.0%
Reported evolution (in basis points).....	+30 bps	+100 bps	+60 bps	+50 bps

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions, except for Underlying Trading operating profit margin and Trading operating profit margin)	HY 2020	HY 2019	2019	2018
Underlying Trading operating profit margin in constant currency	17.4%	17.1%	17.6%	17.0%
Evolution in basis points compared to prior year / first half-year as reported Underling Trading operating profit margin	+30 bps	+100 bps	+60 bps	+50 bps
Trading operating profit	6,970	7,058	13,674	13,789
Retranslation at prior year / first half-year rates.....	486	73	130	199
Trading operating profit in constant currency	7,456	7,131	13,804	13,988
Trading operating profit margin (as reported)	16.9%	15.5%	14.8%	15.1%
Reported evolution (in basis points).....	+140 bps	+90 bps	-30 bps	+30 bps
Trading operating profit margin in constant currency	16.9%	15.5%	14.7%	15.1%
Evolution in basis points compared to prior year / first half-year as reported Trading operating profit margin.....	+140 bps	+90 bps	-40 bps	+30 bps

“**Underlying earnings per share**” is calculated by adjusting Net profit attributable to shareholders of the parent to remove the effects of Other trading income and Other trading expenses, Other operating income and Other operating expenses, and related tax effects. An adjustment is also made to eliminate Other trading income and Other trading expenses and Other operating income and Other operating expenses included in the Income from associates and joint ventures. Underlying earnings per share reflects the underlying earnings from trading operations for each share of Nestlé S.A.

“**Underlying earnings per share in constant currency**” is used when comparing the year-on-year or the first half-year-on-first-half-year change in Underlying earnings per share to eliminate the impact of changes in exchange rates in order to isolate the results generated by business operations from the effect of translation of these results into Swiss francs. This is done by converting the Underlying earnings per share of the current year or the current first half-year at the exchange rate of the prior year, or the prior first half-year, respectively. The resulting figure can therefore be compared with the Underlying earnings per share of the prior year or the prior first half-year, respectively, to understand fundamental business trends.

The reconciliation of Net profit and Underlying earnings per share to Underlying earnings per share in constant currency is as follows:

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions, except for data per share or number of shares and Evolution)	HY 2020	HY 2019	2019	2018
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the parent	5,883	4,972	12,609	10,135
Add:				
Restructuring costs.....	66	306	553	651
Impairment of property, plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets	493	333	2,336	1,248
Net result of disposal of businesses	(1,482)	95	(3,416)	(686)

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions, except for data per share or number of shares and Evolution)	HY 2020	HY 2019	2019	2018
Other adjustments in net other income/(expenses).....	246	305	710	556
Adjustment for income from associates and joint ventures.....	(22)	134	285	301
Tax effect on above items and adjustment of one-off tax items.....	563	157	(135)	(76)
Adjustment in non-controlling interests.....	(11)	(4)	(20)	(26)
Underlying net profit.....	5,736	6,298	12,922	12,103
Retranslation at prior year / first half-year rates.....	390	63	155	85
Underlying net profit in constant currency.....	6,126	6,361	13,077	12,188
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in millions of shares).....	2,860	2,954	2,929	3,014
Underlying earnings per share (as reported).....	2.01	2.13	4.41	4.02
Underlying earnings per share in constant currency.....	2.14	2.15	4.46	4.04
Evolution in % compared to prior year / first half-year as reported Underlying earnings per share (unrounded).....	+0.5%	+15.7%	+11.1%	+13.9%

“**Net financial debt**” represents the net level of financial debt contracted by the Nestlé Group with external parties (for example, bonds, commercial papers) after considering cash and investments readily convertible into cash. As per the table below, it is composed of the current and non-current financial debt, derivatives hedging financial debt and liquid assets less cash and cash equivalent and short-term investments.

The composition of the Net financial debt is as follows:

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions)	30 June 2020	30 June 2019	2019	2018
Current financial debt.....	(12,266)	(19,250)	(14,032)	(14,694)
Non-current financial debt.....	(26,127)	(23,735)	(23,132)	(25,700)
Derivatives ^(a)	(327)	(381)	(237)	(237)
Cash and cash equivalents.....	3,467	4,535	7,469	4,500
Short-term investments.....	1,812	487	2,794	5,801
Net financial debt.....	(33,441)	(38,344)	(27,138)	(30,330)

^(a) Related to Net debt and included in the derivatives hedging financial debt component of Derivative assets and Derivative liabilities balances of the Consolidated balance sheet.

See note 12.2e, page 129 of the consolidated financial statements of the Nestlé Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 incorporated in, and forming part of, the Prospectus for more details on the monitoring of the Net financial debt.

“Adjusted Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation” (“Adjusted EBITDA”) is used as a measure of the ability of the Nestlé Group to generate enough cash from earnings to repay its net financial debt. It is computed as follows:

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions)	HY 2020	HY 2019	2019	2018
Trading operating profit	6,970	7,058	13,674	13,789
Add:				
Net other trading income/(expenses).....	186	715	2,586	1,732
Depreciation and amortisation.....	1,708	1,864	3,713	3,924
Adjusted EBITDA	8,864	9,637	19,973	19,445

When Net financial debt is divided by Adjusted EBITDA, this yields a ratio which is used to monitor the Nestlé Group’s financing capacity.

“Free cash flow” represents the cash generating capability of the Nestlé Group to pay dividends, repay providers of capital, or carry out acquisitions, if any. As per the table below, it equals Operating cash flow less capital expenditure, expenditure on intangible assets and other investing activities.

Reconciliation of Operating cash flow to Free cash flow for the year and first half-year is as follows:

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions)	HY 2020	HY 2019	2019	2018
Operating cash flow	4,185	5,159	15,850	15,398
Capital expenditure	(875)	(1,079)	(3,695)	(3,869)
Expenditure on intangible assets.....	(101)	(222)	(516)	(601)
Other investing activities.....	69	192	295	(163)
Free cash flow	3,278	4,050	11,934	10,765

“Working capital” is the sum of trade net working capital, composed of Inventories, Trade receivables and Trade payables, and other components such as some Other receivables and Other payables, some prepayments and accrued income, and some accruals and deferred income. The Nestlé Group monitors average Working capital to evaluate how efficient it is at managing its operating cash conversion cycle. The average of Working capital for the last five quarters (that is, from the end of the prior year through each calendar quarter to the end of the current year) is divided by sales for the 12 months preceding the reporting date to determine the average Working capital as a percentage of sales.

The average Working capital as a percentage of sales is determined as follows:

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions)	30 June 2020: 5-quarters average 2020	30 June 2019: 5-quarters average 2019
Trade receivables	9,283	9,819

Total Nestlé Group (CHF in millions)	30 June 2020: 5-quarters average 2020	30 June 2019: 5-quarters average 2019
Inventories	10,130	10,064
Trade payables	(13,446)	(12,956)
Average Trade Working capital	5,967	6,927
Other receivables	2,355	2,321
Other payables	(3,989)	(4,202)
Other elements of Working capital ^(a)	(3,567)	(3,428)
Average of other elements of Working capital	(5,201)	(5,309)
Average of Working capital	766	1,618
Sales on a 12 months rolling basis ^(b)	88,264	92,975
Average Working capital as a % of Sales	0.9%	1.7%

^(a) Mainly composed of prepayments and accrued income (assets) and accruals and deferred income (liabilities).

^(b) 30 June 2020: from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020.
30 June 2019: from 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019.

“**Return on invested capital**” is a measure of performance which integrates both measures of profitability and measures of capital efficiency. The numerator is Trading operating profit before litigation and miscellaneous trading income/(expenses), net of tax. This figure is divided by average Invested capital during the year. Invested capital is a measure of the operational assets used to generate the results of the business, excluding financing, tax and cash-management activities. Further details of the definition of Invested capital can be found in Note 3, page 82 of the consolidated financial statements of the Nestlé Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 incorporated in, and forming part of, the Prospectus.

“**Return on invested capital before Goodwill (“GW”) and Intangible Assets (“IA”)**” is used to eliminate the distortions caused by the different treatments of goodwill in the past and internally and externally generated intangible assets. This removes from the analysis the impact of varying acquisition activities over time. This measure is calculated by removing the average goodwill and intangible assets value from the average invested capital (see above).

The evolution of the Return on invested capital is presented only on a yearly basis as this is not relevant at the end of an Interim period.

The calculation of Return on invested capital is shown below:

Total Group (CHF in millions)	2019		2018	
	Before GW & IA	After GW & IA	Before GW & IA	After GW & IA
Trading operating profit	13,674	13,674	13,789	13,789
Add:				
Net other trading income/(expenses)...	2,586	2,586	1,732	1,732

Total Group (CHF in millions)	2019		2018	
	Before GW & IA	After GW & IA	Before GW & IA	After GW & IA
Underlying Trading operating profit	16,260	16,260	15,521	15,521
Less:				
Impairment of property, plant and equipment.....	(783)	(783)	(500)	(500)
Restructuring costs.....	(553)	(553)	(651)	(651)
Impairment of intangible assets (excluding goodwill and non- commercialised intangible assets).....		(774)		(122)
Impairment of goodwill and non- commercialised intangible assets.....		(779)		(626)
Trading operating profit before litigation and miscellaneous trading income/(expenses)	14,924	13,371	14,370	13,622
Tax rate ^(a)	(3,224)	(2,888)	(3,420)	(3,242)
Trading operating profit before litigation and miscellaneous trading income/(expenses), net of tax	11,700	10,483	10,950	10,380
Average Invested capital (Note 3.2).....	30,179	30,179	32,274	32,274
Average goodwill and intangible assets (Note 3.2)		55,346		53,656
Average Invested capital, goodwill and intangible assets.....		85,525		85,930
Return on invested capital	38.8%	12.3%	33.9%	12.1%

^(a) Based on the Nestlé Group Underlying Tax Rate of 21.6% (2018: 23.8%).

22

NESTLÉ HOLDINGS, INC. – HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

On 27 August 2020, NHI published its Half-Yearly Financial Report for the six-month period ended 30 June 2020 (the “**NHI Half-Yearly Financial Report**”). By virtue of this Prospectus Supplement, the NHI Half-Yearly Financial Report, excluding any information or statements included therein either expressly or implicitly that is or might be considered to be forward looking, which has previously been published or is provided simultaneously with this Prospectus Supplement and has been approved by each of the FCA and the CSSF or filed with it shall be deemed to be incorporated in, and to form part of, the NHI Base Prospectus including:

Table of contents	Page 2
Management Report	Pages 3-5
Responsibility Statement	Page 6
Review Report of Independent Auditors	Page 7
Consolidated unaudited income statement	Page 8
Consolidated unaudited statement of comprehensive income	Page 9
Consolidated unaudited balance sheet	Pages 10-11
Consolidated unaudited cash flow statement	Page 12
Consolidated unaudited statement of changes in equity	Page 13
Notes to the condensed unaudited interim financial statements	Pages 14-22

A copy of the NHI Half-Yearly Financial Report, which is incorporated herein by reference, is available at <https://www.nestle.com/sites/default/files/2020-08/nestle-holdings-inc-half-yearly-financial-report-2020.pdf>.

The condensed interim financial statements included in the NHI Half-Yearly Financial Report are unaudited.

There has been no significant change in the financial performance or financial position of NHI and its consolidated subsidiaries (considered as a whole) since 30 June 2020, the date of the most recently published financial statements of NHI.

NESTLÉ FINANCE INTERNATIONAL LTD. – HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

On 26 August 2020, NFI published its Half-Yearly Financial Report for the six-month period ended 30 June 2020 (the “**NFI Half-Yearly Financial Report**”). By virtue of this Prospectus Supplement, the NFI Half-Yearly Financial Report, excluding any information or statements included therein either expressly or implicitly that is or might be considered to be forward looking, which has previously been published or is provided simultaneously with this Prospectus Supplement and has been approved by each of the FCA and the CSSF or filed with it shall be deemed to be incorporated in, and to form part of, the NFI Base Prospectus including:

Table of contents	Page 1
Management Report	Pages 2-3
Balance sheet	Page 5
Income statement	Page 6
Other comprehensive (loss) / income	Page 7

Statement of changes in equity	Page 7
Cash flow statement	Page 8
Notes to the financial statements	Pages 9-12
Responsibility Statement	Page 13

A copy of the NFI Half-Yearly Financial Report, which is incorporated herein by reference, is available at <https://www.nestle.com/sites/default/files/2020-08/nestle-finance-international-ltd-half-yearly-financial-report-2020.pdf>.

The financial statements included in the NFI Half-Yearly Financial Report are unaudited.

There has been no significant change in the financial performance or financial position of NFI since 30 June 2020, the date of the most recently published financial statements of NFI.